
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 24-117 

APPROVING AMENDMENT 1 T0 THE CONTRACT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County, through its Sheriff’s Office, utilizes helicopters to 
provide search and rescue and law enforcement services to its citizens; and 

WHEREAS, Northwest Helicopters, LLC, was the successful bidder on RFP 23-
004BC and is contracted to provide such services to Snohomish County (approved by 
Council Motion 23-303); and 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office Search and Rescue Division was awarded 
$200,000 in county ARPA funding for project CLFR-118B Rescue Funding; and 

WHEREAS, a portion of this funding will be used to overhaul the hoist on one of 
the County’s Search and Rescue helicopters; and 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County desires to increase the current contract by 
$133,135 for the hoist work through this Amendment 1; 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby approves 
Amendment 1 to the Contract for Professional Services: Helicopter Maintenance and 
authorizes the County Executive to sign the necessary contract documents. 

PASSED this 3rd day of April, 2024. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

_______________________________ 
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council 

scomel
Elena

scomel
Jared Mead


